


Please read this owner's manual thoroughly before operating and 
keep it handy for reference at all times.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE
 

  Your safety and the safety of others are very important.

 

BASIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS 

Before use, the washer must be properly installed as 
described in this manual.
  Do not wash articles that have been previously 
cleaned in, washed in, soaked in, or spotted with 
gasoline, dry cleaning solvents, or other flammable or 
explosive substances,

Do not add gasoline, dry cleaning solvents, or other 
flammable or explosive substances to the wash water.

If the hot water system has not been 
used for such a period, before using the washer, turn 
on all hot water faucets and let the water flow from 
each for several minutes.

do 
not smoke or use an open flame during this time.
  Do not allow children to play on or in the washer. 
Close supervision of children is necessary when the 
washer is used near children.
  Before the washer is removed from service or dis-
carded, remove the lid to prevent children from climb-
ing inside.
  Do not install or store the washer where it will be 
exposed to the weather or freezing temperatures.
  Do not tamper with controls.
  

Do not repair or replace any part of the washer or 
attempt any servicing other than as described in this 
manual.

 See Installation Instructions for grounding require-
ments.
ALWAYS follow the fabric care instructions supplied 
by the garment manufacturer.
Do not place items exposed to cooking oil in your 
washer.

Use fabric softeners or products to eliminate static 
only as recommended by the manufacturer.

Turn off the water faucets and unplug the washer if 
the machine is to be left for an extended period of 
time, such as during vacations.
Do not use to dry articles containing foam rubber or 
similarly textured rubber-like materials.

Keep all packaging 
from children.
Always check the inside of the washer for foreign 
objects before loading laundry. Keep the lid closed 
when not in use.
Do not reach into the appliance if the tub or agitator is 
moving.

WARNING :

 Wash hands 
after handling. 
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS



IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLATION

Refer to INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS for detailed 
grounding procedures.

Do not, under any circumstances, cut or remove the 
third (ground) prong from the power cord.

For personal safety, this appliance must be properly 
grounded.

The power cord of this appliance is equipped with a 
3-prong (grounding) plug which mates with a standard 
3-prong (grounding) wall outlet

This washer must be plugged into a 120 VAC, 60 Hz 
grounded outlet.

Have the wall outlet and circuit checked by a qualified 
electrician to make sure the outlet is properly ground-
ed.

Where a standard 2-prong wall outlet is encountered, 
it is your personal responsibility and obligation to have 
it replaced with a properly grounded 3-prong wall 
outlet.

Do not install on carpet. Install washer on a solid floor.

Do not remove ground prong. Do not use an adapter 
or extension cord. Plug into a grounded 3-prong out-
let.

The washer should always be plugged into its own 
individual electrical outlet which has a voltage rating 
that matches the rating plate.

Never unplug your washer by pulling on the power 
cord.

Repair or immediately replace  all power cords that 
have become frayed or otherwise damaged. Do not 
use a cord that shows cracks or abrasion damage 
along its length or at either end.

When installing or moving the washer, be careful not 
to pinch, crush, or damage the power cord.

The washer must be installed and electrically ground-
ed by a qualified service person in accordance with 
local codes

The washer is heavy. Two or more people may be 
needed to install and move the appliance.

Store and install the washer where it will not be ex-
posed to temperatures below freezing or exposed to 
outdoor weather conditions.

Do not install the washer in humid spaces to reduce 
the risk of electric shock

To reduce the risk of injury to persons, adhere to all 
industry recommended safety procedures including 
the use of long sleeved gloves and safety glasses.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE, CARE, CLEANING, AND DISPOSAL 

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Unplug the washer before cleaning

Never use harsh chemicals, abrasive cleaners, or 
solvents to clean the washer.

Do not put oily or greasy rags or clothing on top of the 
washer.

Do not wash items that are soiled with vegetable or 
cooking oil.

Disconnect this appliance from the power supply 
before attempting any user maintenance. Turning the 
controls to the OFF position does not disconnect this 
appliance from the power supply.

Do not combine laundry products for use in one load 
unless specified on the label.
Do not mix chlorine bleach with ammonia or acids 
such as vinegar. Follow package directions when 
using laundry products.

Do not reach into the washer while parts are moving. 
Before loading, unloading, or adding items, press the 
START/PAUSE button and allow the drum to coast to a 
complete stop before reaching inside.

Do not allow children to play on or in the washer. 
Close supervision of children is necessary when the 
washer is used near children. As children grow, teach 
them the proper, safe use of all appliances.

Destroy the carton, plastic bag, and other packing 
materials after the washer is unpacked. Children 
might use them for play. Cartons covered with rugs, 
bedspreads, or plastic sheets can become airtight 
chambers.

Keep laundry products out of children’s reach. To 
prevent injury to persons, observe all warnings on 
product labels.

Remove the door to the washing compartment to 
avoid the danger of children or small animals getting 
trapped inside before your washer is removed from 
service or discarded.

Make sure the dispenser drawer is closed at all times 
when not being filled with laundry products.



PRODUCT OVERVIEW

Parts 

Accessories

Included Accessories Optional Accessories

Required Accessory (sold separately)

Part Number
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Button Description

Heavy Duty

Bulky/Large 

Cotton/Normal 

Perm.Press 

Delicates 

Towels 

Speed Wash 

Downloaded
 

Tub Clean
 

C

Control Panel Features

Operation



Display

Button Description

Display Icon Description
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INSTALLATION

Installation Overview

 Washer is heavy! Two or more people are required when moving and unpacking the washer.

 Store and install the washer where it will not be exposed to temperatures below freezing or exposed to 
outdoor weather conditions.

 Properly ground washer to conform with all governing codes and ordinances.

 To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not install the washer in humid spaces.

 Do not remove ground prong. Do not use an adapter or extension cord. Plug into a grounded 3-prong outlet.



Choosing the Proper Location

Space Requirements 

Clearances

4"
(10 cm)

22 ¼"
(56.6 cm)

29 ¾"
(75.6 cm)

52"
(132.2 cm)

27"
(68.6 cm)

1"
(2.5 cm)

1"
(2.5 cm)

 

Installing on a Pedestal or Stacking Kit

29 ¾"
(75.6 cm)

4"
(10 cm)

27"
(68.6 cm)

1"
(2.5 cm)

1"
(2.5 cm)

77 ½"
(196.8 cm)
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Unpacking and Removing Shipping Bolts



Connecting the Water Lines

 Do not overtighten. 

 Do not overtighten the hoses. 

LG recommends the use of LG hoses.
  Any leaking, property damage, to the washing 
   machine caused by an improper installation or
  by the use of non-LG hoses is not covered under 
  the terms of the LG warranty and is the sole 
   responsibilty of the customer and/or an installer.

•
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Connecting the Drain Line

Using a Standpipe

Using a Laundry Tub



Leveling the Washer

 Use the leveling feet only when you level the 
washing machine.

Using Non-Skid Pads (Optional)
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Connecting to the Power Supply

Using a 3-Prong Outlet

 The power outlet must be within 60 inches (1.5 m) of 
either side of the washer.

 The appliance and outlet must be positioned so that the 
plug is easily accessible.

 Do not overload the outlet with more than one 
appliance.

 The outlet must be grounded in accordance with 
current wiring codes and regulations.

 Do not use a worn or damaged power cord or power 
plug. Replace or repair it immediately.

 Do not modify the power cord and take care not to 
damage it when installing or moving the washing 
machine.

 Make sure that the washing machine is grounded.
 Connect this washing machine to a grounded outlet 
conforming to the rating prior to use.

 Do not use adaptors or extension cords.

 Do not damage or cut off the ground prong of the 
power cord.

Testing the Washer

A B

C

Connecting the Water Lines

Leveling the Washer

Connecting the Drain Line



1

3
2

4

PREPARATION

Sorting Wash Loads
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Category Label Directions

 

Colors

Soil

Fabric

Lint

Fabric Care Labels

Sorting Laundry



Loading the DispenserUsing Detergent/Fabric Softener

Recommended Detergent

Designed specially to use only
HE (High-Efficiency) detergent
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Liquid Bleach Compartment

Fabric Softener Compartment

Pre-wash Detergent Compartment

Main Wash Detergent Compartment

 

 



OPERATION

Using the Washer

A

B
Cycle Guide

Wash Cycles,

Options before Cycle,

Using Detergent/Fabric Softener,

C

read the IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 
before operating this appliance.
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Cycle Guide

CYCLE FABRIC TYPE

BASIC OPTION ( =DEFAULT) ADDITIONAL OPTIONS

Wash
 Temp.

Spin  
Speed

Soil  
Level

Delay 
Wash

Pre
Wash

Extra 
Rinse

Cold
Wash™

Water
Plus

Fresh
Care

Add 
Garments



Wash Cycles

B

Basic operation

Bulky/Large : Blankets or Bulky Items

Cotton/Normal : Normal Items

A C

Heavy Duty  : Heavily Soiled Items

Perm. Press : Wrinkle-Free Items

Delicates : Sheer Items

Towels

Speed Wash : Washing Quickly
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Cycle Modifier Buttons

Setting Options Before Cycle

Wash Temp. 

A B

C

Spin Speed

A B

C

Soil Level

A B

  

C



Signal

A

B

C

Pre Wash

A B

C

Rinse+Spin

C

Extra Rinse

A B

C

Delay Wash

A B

C
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Water Plus

A B

C

Cold Wash™

A B

C

  

Fresh Care

A B

C



Setting Options During Cycle

Child Lock

 Enabling Child Lock 

N

 Disabling Child Lock 

Add Garments

C

Add Garments
Add Garments Tub Clean

 To preserve wash performance, wash time may 
be extended depending on when garments are 
added to a cycle. 

 Be careful when opening the door as wet laundry 
may drip or fall out when the door is opened.

 Do not attempt to force the door to open when 
locked. Doing so could result in damage to the 
machine, malfunction, or personal injury.

 Make sure the area around the door seal is clear 
before closing the door. If laundry gets caught 
between the door and the seal, it can damage the 
rubber gasket and may result in leaking.
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Care After Wash

 Unplug the washer before cleaning to avoid 
the risk of electric shock.

 Never use harsh chemicals, abrasive cleaners, or 
solvents to clean the washer.

 Do not use volatile substances (benzene, paint 
thinner, alcohol, acetone, etc.) or detergents 
with strong chemical components when cleaning 
the washing machine.

Care in Cold Climates

 Long-Term Storage 

A

MAINTENANCE

C

A

 Thawing Frozen Water Lines

Connecting the Water Lines

A

 

C



 Thawing Frozen Drain Lines

A

C

Cleaning

Tub Clean

When you use liquid chlorine bleach,

When you use a powdered cleaner,

When you use cleaning tablets,

A

B
O

C
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 Automatic Alert

O

 Removing Mineral Buildup 

Tub Clean,

Removing Lime Buildup on Stainless Steel 

Cleaning the Detergent Dispenser 
Drawer

 Do not spray water inside the washing machine.



 Unplug the power cord and turn off the faucets 
before cleaning. 

 Do not use the washing machine without the 
inlet filters.

 P

Cleaning the Water Inlet Filters

A
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Cleaning the Drain Pump Filter

A

 Make sure to unplug the washer before cleaning.

Make sure to check if the water is completely 
drained before opening the drain filter.

 Q



Cleaning the Door Seal
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Checking Error Messages

Message Possible Causes Solutions

A

 
 

 
 

 



Before Calling for Service

Problem Possible Causes Solutions
Clicking sound

Spraying or hissing sound

Buzzing or gushing  
sound

Splashing sound

Rattling and clanking noise

Thumping sound

Vibrating noise Unpacking and removing 
shipping bolts

Leveling the washing 
machine

Water leaking around 
washer

 Connecting 
water lines

Excessive suds or failure 
to rinse

Only use detergent with the HE 
(High-Efficiency) logo.

Staining

Sorting laundry
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Problem Possible Causes Solutions
Wrinkling

Power is not turned on

The door does not open when the 
cycle pauses or finishes

The wash cycle time is longer than 
usual

It is musty or moldy in the tub 

Banging noise when washer is filling 
with water (Water Hammer)

Strange odors coming from 
washer

SPECIFICATIONS
Model  WM3085C* / WM3270C* / WM3275C*



Should you experience any problems with your washer, it has the capability of transmitting data to a 

smart phone using the LG Smart Laundry Application or via a telephone to the LG call center.

Smart Diagnosis™ cannot be activated unless the washer is powered on by pressing the POWER but-

ton. If the washer is unable to turn on, then troubleshooting must be done without using Smart Diag-

nosis™.

USING SMART DIAGNOSIS™
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USING THE TAG ON 
FUNCTION

Application Installation

Product Registration

 

 Smart Appliance.
 Washer.
 Front Load.

 

Using the Application

Cycle Set

Download Cycle

Smart Diagnosis™

Laundry Stats



LG WASHING MACHINE LIMITED WARRANTY (CANADA)
WARRANTY:

WARRANTY PERIOD :  (Note : If the original date of purchase can not be verified, the warranty will begin sixty(60) days 
from the date of manufacture).

Period
One (1) year from the date of  

original retail purchase

Ten (10) years from the date of original  
retail purchase

Five (5) years from the date of original  
retail purchase

Scope of Warranty
Parts and Labor

(internal/functional parts only)

DD Motor
(Stator, Rotor, Hall Sensor) Stainless Steel Drum

Remark Washer
Extended Component Warranty (Parts Only)

(Consumer will be charged for Labor after one (1) 
year from the date of purchase)

LG Canada’s sole liability is limited to the warranty set out above. Except as expressly provided above, LG Canada makes no and 
hereby disclaims all other warranties and conditions respecting the product, whether express or implied, including, but not limited to, 
any implied warranty or condition of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, and no representations shall be binding on LG 
Canada. LG Canada does not authorize any person to create or assume for it any other warranty obligation or liability in connection 
with the product. To the extent that any warranty or condition is implied by law, it is limited to the express warranty period above. LG 
Canada, the manufacturer or distributor shall not be liable for any incidental, consequential, special, direct or indirect damages, loss of 
goodwill, lost profits, punitive or exemplary damages or any other damage, whether arising 
Directly or indirectly from any contractual breach, fundamental or otherwise, or from any acts or omissions, tort, or otherwise.

This limited warranty does not cover:
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technician or parts, as specified by LG), customer will be charged for the repair.

Tub 
support

Carton 
base

Shipping
bolts

Inlet Filter

Dispenser

Cold 
Water 

Inlet

Hot 
Water 
Inlet

water tap

Elbow 
Bracket

Tie Strap

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER THE 
FOLLOWING CASES



Level

1°

High 
Pressure 

Water

Natural 

Sudden 
stopping 

Loud noiseHit!!



Veuillez lire ce manuel attentivement avant l’utilisation et conservez-le 
pour référence en tout temps.

WM3270C* 
WM3275C*

MFL686397 3
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MANUEL D’UTILISATION

MACHINE 
À LAVER

www.lg.com



CARACTERISTIQUES DU PRODUIT
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INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES DE SÉCURITÉ

LISEZ TOUTES LES DIRECTIVES AVANT D’UTILISER L’APPAREIL

  Votre sécurité et la sécurité des autres sont très importantes.
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INSTRUCTIONS DE MISE À LA TERRE

INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES DE SÉCURITÉ

LISEZ TOUTES LES DIRECTIVES AVANT D’UTILISER L’APPAREIL

PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ DE BASE

Avant de l’utiliser, la machine à laver doit être installée correctement 
conformément aux directives données dans ce manuel.
Ne lavez aucun article qui aurait précédemment été nettoyé, lavé ou 
trempé dans de l’essence, des solvants pour nettoyage à sec ou 
toute autre substance infl ammable ou explosive non plus que tout 
article qui présenterait des taches de ces substances

N’ajoutez aucune essence, solvants pour nettoyage à sec ou autres 
substances infl ammables ou explosives à l’eau de lavage.

Si le système à eau chaude n’a pas été utilisé pendant une 
telle période, avant de faire fonctionner la machine à laver, faites 
couler tous les robinets d’eau chaude pendant plusieurs minutes. 

ne fumez pas et n’utilisez aucune fl amme nue 
pendant ce temps.
Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer dans la machine à laver ou sur 
celle-ci. Vous devez les superviser de près lorsque vous utilisez la 
machine à laver à proximité.
Avant d’inutiliser ou de mettre la machine à laver au rebut, retirez-en 
la porte pour empêcher les enfants d’y pénétrer.
N’installez pas et n’entreposez pas la machine à laver dans un endroit 
où elle serait exposée aux intempéries ou au gel.
Ne modifi ez pas les commandes.
Ne réparez pas et ne remplacez aucune des pièces de la machine à 
laver à l’exception de ce qui est décrit dans ce manuel.

Consultez les directives d’installation pour les exigences de mise à la 
terre.
Suivez TOUJOURS les directives d’entretien des tissus fournies par 
le fabricant du vêtement.
Ne placez pas les articles exposés à de l’huile de cuisson dans votre 
machine à laver. 

Utilisez les assouplisseurs ou produits pour éliminer la statique 
uniquement tel que recommandé par le fabricant.

Fermez les robinets et débranchez la machine à laver si la machine à 
laver doit être laissée pendant une période étendue, comme durant 
vos vacances

Conservez tous 
les matériaux d’emballage hors de portée des enfants.
Vérifi ez toujours l’intérieur de la machine à laver pour y repérer tout 
corps étranger avant de charger une brassée de lessive. Gardez la 
porte fermée lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas.
Ne tentez d’atteindre l’intérieur de l’appareil si la cuve ou l’agitateur 
est en mouvement.
ATTENTION : Ce produit contient des produits chimiques pouvant, 
d’après l’État de Californie, causer le cancer ou des malformations 
congénitales ou autres troubles de la reproduction. Lavez-vous les 
mains après usage.



INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES DE SÉCURITÉ

LISEZ TOUTES LES DIRECTIVES AVANT D’UTILISER L’APPAREIL

PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ POUR L’INSTALLATION

Consultez les Instructions d’installation pour y trouver des 
procédures détaillées de mise à la terre.

Ne coupez en aucune circonstance, ou n’enlevez jamais la 
troisième broche (la broche de mise à la terre) du cordon 
d’alimentation.

Pour votre sécurité personnelle, cette machine à laver doit 
être bien mise à la terre.

Le cordon d’alimentation de cet appareil est équipé d’une fi 
che à trois broches (mise à la terre) qui va dans une prise à 
trois trous (mise à la terre) normal,

Vous devez brancher cette machine à laver dans une prise 
mise à la terre de 120 VCA, 60 Hz.

Faites vérifi er par un électricien qualifi é la prise murale et le 
circuit pour vous assurer que la prise est bien mise à la terre.

Si vous avez une prise normale à deux trous, vous êtes 
personnellement responsable et obligé de la faire remplacer 
par une prise murale à trois trous bien mise à la terre.

N’installez jamais sur un tapis. Installez la machine à laver sur 
un plancher solide.

N’enlevez jamais la broche de mise à la terre. N’utilisez jamais 
un adaptateur ou une rallonge. Branchez dans\ une prise à 
trois trous mise à la terre.

Vous devez toujours brancher la machine à laver dans sa 
propre prise électrique. Celle-ci doit avoir une notation de 
voltage qui correspond à celle de la plaque de signalisation de 
la machine à laver.

Ne débranchez jamais votre machine à laver en tirant sur le 
cordon d’alimentation.

Réparez ou remplacez immédiatement tout cordon 
d’alimentation usé ou endommagé. N’utilisez jamais un cordon 
d’alimentation usé ou craqué sur sa longueur ou à l’une de 
ses extrémités.

Quand vous installez ou bougez votre machine à laver, faites 
bien attention de ne pas pincer, écraser ou endommager le 
cordon d’alimentation.

Vous devez faire installer la machine à laver et la faire mettre 
à la terre par un technicien qualifi é, conformément aux codes 
locaux.

 La machine à laver est lourde. Vous avez peut-être besoin de 
deux personnes, ou plus, pour installer et bouger cet appareil. 

Rangez et installez votre machine à laver dans un endroit où 
elle ne sera pas exposée à des températures inférieures à 0 
degré ou à des conditions climatiques extérieures.

Pour réduire le risque d’électrocution, n’installez jamais votre 
machine à laver dans un emplacement humide. 

Pour reduire le risque de blessure, observer toutes les 
procedures de securite recommandees par l’industrie, y 
compris l’utilisation de gants a manches longues et de 
lunettes de securite.
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INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES DE SÉCURITÉ

LISEZ TOUTES LES DIRECTIVES AVANT D’UTILISER L’APPAREIL

PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ POUR LA UTILISATION, LA ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE, ET LA MISE AU REBUT

CONSERVEZ CES DIRECTIVES

Debranchez votre machine a laver avant de la nettoyer

N’utilisez jamais de produits chimiques puissants, de 
nettoyants abrasifs ou de dissolvants pour nettoyer 
votre machine a laver.

Ne mettez jamais de chiffons ou de vetements huileux 
ou graisseux en haut de la machine a laver.

Ne lavez pas d’articles qui ont ete salis par de l’huile 
vegetale ou de l’huile de cuisson.

Debranchez cet appareil de sa prise d’alimentation 
avant de tenter de l’entretenir. Vous ne debranchez 
pas cet appareil de son alimentation electrique en 
tournant les commandes en position OFF (arret).

Ne melangez jamais des produits de lavage pour la 
meme charge, a moins que cela soit specifie sur leur 
etiquette.
Ne melangez jamais d’eau de Javel chloree avec de 
l’ammoniaque ou des acides, comme le vinaigre. 
Suivez les instructions des paquets pour utiliser des 
produits de lavage.

Ne mettez jamais votre main dans la machine a laver 
quand des pieces sont en mouvement. Avant de 
charger, de decharger ou d’ajouter des articles, 
appuyez sur le bouton START /PAUSE (demarrer/
pause) et laissez le tambour s’arreter completement 
avant d’y mettre votre main.

Ne permettez jamais a des enfants de jouer dans la 
machine a laver, ou sur la machine a laver. Vous devez 
surveiller etroitement les enfants pour utiliser la 
machine a laver pres d’enfants. Quand les enfants 
grandissent, apprenez-leur comment bien utiliser, en 
toute securite, tous les appareils electromenagers.

Detruisez la boite en carton, le sac en plastique et tous 
les autres materiaux d’emballage apres avoir deballe 
la machine a laver. Des enfants peuvent les utiliser 
pour jouer. Les boites en carton recouvertes de tapis, 
de garnitures de lit ou de pellicules en plastique 
peuvent devenir des chambres hermetiquement 
closes.

Rangez les produits de lavage hors de la portee des 
enfants. Pour eviter des blessures, observez tous les 
avertissements figurant sur les etiquettes de produits.

Avant de jeter votre machine a laver, ou de la mettre 
hors service, enlevez la porte du compartiment de 
lavage pour eviter que des enfants ou de petits 
animaux soient accidentellement enfermes.

Assurez-vous que le tiroir du distributeur reste 
toujours fermé sauf lorsque vous y mettez du linge à 
laver. 



APERÇU DU PRODUIT

Pièces 

Accessores

Accessoires Inclus Accessoires en option

 

( )
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Bouton Fonction

Heavy Duty

Bulky/Large

Cotton/Normal

Perm. Press

Delicates 

Towels

Speed Wash 

Downloaded 

Tub Clean 

C

Caractéristiques du panneau de commande

Fonctionnement



Button Description

 

Afficher l’icône Description

Affichage
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INSTALLATION

Aperçu de l'installation

 La machine a laver est lourde! Deux personnes ou plus sont necessaires lorsque vous deballez et deplacez 
la machine a laver.

 Entreposez et installez la machine a laver a un endroit ou elle ne sera pas exposee a des temperatures sous le 
point de congelation ou exposee aux intemperies.

 Vous devez bien mettre a la terre cet appareil, pour votre securite personnelle. Une machine a laver bien 
mise a la terre se conformera a tous les codes et les ordonnances en vigueur. 

 Pour reduire le risque de choc electrique, n’installez pas la machine a laver dans un espace humide.

 N’enlevez jamais la broche de mise a la terre. N’utilisez jamais un adaptateur ou une rallonge. Branchez dans 
une prise a trois trous mise a la terre.



Choix d'un emplacement adéquat

Exigences relatives à l'espace 

Installation sur un plancher 

4"
(10 cm)

22 ¼"
(56,6 cm)

29 ¾"
(75,6 cm)

52"
(132,2 cm)

27"
(68,6 cm)

1"
(2,5 cm)

1"
(2,5 cm)

Installation Sur un Piédestal ou un Kit D’empilage

29 ¾"
(75,6 cm)

4"
(10 cm)

27"
(68,6 cm)

1"
(2,5 cm)

1"
(2,5 cm)

77 ½"
(196,8 cm)
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Déballage et Retrait des Boulons 
D’expédition



Raccordement des Conduites D’eau

 Ne pas serrer trop fort. 

 Ne pas trop serrez les tuyaux.

 

LG recommande l’utilisation de tuyaux LG. 
Les éventuels degats materiels, fuites ou 
endommagements de la laveuse provoques par 
une installation incorrecte ou par l’utilisation de 
tuyaux autres que ceux de LG ne sont pas 
couverts par la garantie LG et relèvent de la 
seule responsabilité du client ou de l’installateur.

•
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Utilisation de La Cuve de LavageRaccordement de La Conduite 
D’évacuation

Utilisation du Tuyau du Réservoir Cylindrique



Stabilisation de La Machine à Laver 

 Utilisez la patte de nivellement seulement lorsque 
vous stabilisez la machine à laver.

Utilisation des Tampons Antidérapants (Facultatif)
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Branchement électrique

Utilisation de La Sortie à 3 Broches

 La prise de courant doit se trouver à moins de 60 po 
(1,5 m) d’un cote ou de l’autre de la machine a laver.

 L’appareil et la prise doivent être placés de facon a ce 
que la fiche soit facilement accessible.

 Ne surchargez pas la prise murale avec plus d’un 
electromenager.

 La prise doit être mise à la terre conformément aux 
codes et reglements de cablage actuels.

 Un fusible à action différée ou un disjoncteur est 
recommande.

 N’utilisez pas un cordon ou une fiche d’alimentation 
usés ou endommagés. Remplacez-les ou réparez-
les immédiatement.

 Ne modifiez pas le cordon d’alimentation et prenez 
des précautions pour ne pas l’endommager lors 
de l’installation ou du déplacement de la machine à 
laver.

 Assurez-vous que la machine à laver est mise à la 
masse.

 Raccordez cette machine à laver sur une sortie mise 
à la terre conformément aux valeurs nominales 
avant toute utilisation. 

 N’utilisez pas d’adaptateurs ou de rallonges 
électriques.

 Evitez d’endommager ou de couper le cordon 
d’alimentation de la prise de terre.

Essai de la laveuse

A B

C

Raccordement des Conduites D’eau

Stabilisation de La Machine à Laver

Raccordement de La Conduite D’évacuation



PRÉPARATION

Tri des brassées

Précautions à prendre pour les vêtements avant le cycle de lavage

1

3
2

4
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Etiquette Directives

Couleurs

Souillure 

Tissu 

Tissu gratté 

Étiquettes D’entretien des Tissus

Tri du Linge



Chargement du DistributeurUtilisation du Détergent/de 
L’assouplisseur de Tissus

Détergent Recommandé

Conçu spécialement pour un usage unique
Détergent HE (hautement efficace)
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Compartiment à eau de Javel

Compartiment à assouplissant liquide

Compartiment à détergent de prélavage

Compartiment à détergent principal



FONCTIONNEMENT

Utilisation de la laveuse

A

B

Orientations sur Le Cycle de Lavage

Cycles de Lavage 

Configuration des Options Avant le Cycle

Utilisation du Détergent/de L’assouplisseur de Tissus

C

lisez les INSTRUCTIONS 
IMPORTANTES DE SECURITE avant de mettre cet appareil en fonctionnement.
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Orientations sur Le Cycle de Lavage

CYCLE CYCLE
OPTION DE BASE ( =PAR DEFAUT) OPTIONS SUPPLEMENTAIRES

Température 
de L’eau Essorage Saleté

Lavage 
différé

Rinçage 
supplémentaire 

Ajout d’eauLavage à l'eau 
froide

★

Prélavage
Soins 

fraîcheur
Ajouter des 
vêtements



Cycles de Lavage

B

 
Exploitation élémentaire

Bulky/Large : Couvertures et articles volumineux

Cotton/Normal : Articles ordinaires

A C

Heavy Duty : Vêtements très sales

Perm.Press : Sans plis

Delicates : Tissus délicats

Towels 

Speed Wash : Lavage rapide
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Boutons de modification des cycles 

Configuration des Options Avant le Cycle 

Wash Temp. (Température de lavage) 

A B

C

Spin Speed (Vitesse d'essorage)

A B

C

Soil Level (Degré de saleté)   

A B

C



Signal (Signal)

A

B

C

Pre Wash (Prélavage)

A B

C

Rinse+Spin (Rinçage et essorage)

C

Extra Rinse (Rinçage supplémentaire)

A B

C

Delay Wash (Lavage différé)

A B

C
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Water Plus (Ajout d’eau) 

A B

C

Cold WashMC  (Lavage à l'eau froide)

A B

C

Fresh Care (Soins fraîcheur)

A B

 

C



Configuration des Options Pendant 
le Cycle

Child Lock (Verrouillage de sécurité)

 Activation du Controle Parental 

N

Désactivation du Controle Parental 

Add Garments (Ajouter des vêtements)

C
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Nettoyage de routine

Entretien Après le Lavage

 Débranchez votre machine à laver avant de la nettoyer 
pour éviter le risque d’électrocution. 

 N’utilisez jamais de produits chimiques puissants, de 
nettoyants abrasifs ou de dissolvants pour nettoyer votre 
machine à laver. 

 N’utilisez pas de substances volatiles (benzène, 
diluant de peinture, alcool, l’acétone, etc.) ou 
des détergents avec de puissants composants 
chimiques lors du nettoyage de la machine à laver.

Entretien Dans Les Zones à Climat Froid

Entreposage prolongé 

A

C

ENTRETIEN

A

Dégel des conduites d'eau

Raccordement des 
Conduites D’eau

A

C



Dégel des conduites d'évacuation

A

C

Nettoyage

Tub Clean (Nettoyage de la cuve)

Lorsque vous utilisez l’eau de javel liquide avec chlore,

Si vous utilisez un détergent en poudre,

Si vous utilisez des comprimés de nettoyage,

A

B
O

C
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Alerte automatique

Retrait des résidus minéraux 

Nettoyage des dépôts calcaires sur l'acier inoxydable

Nettoyage bac de Distribution de 
Détergent

 N’aspergez pas l’eau à l’intérieur de la machine 
à laver. 



 Débranchez le cordon d’alimentation et fermez les 
robinets avant le nettoyage. Dans le cas contraire, 
il existe un risque de choc électrique.

 N’utilisez pas la machine à laver sans filtres 
d’entrée.

P

Nettoyage des Filtres de L’orifice 
D’admission D’eau

A

Filtre d’admission
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Nettoyage du Filtre de La Pompe de 
Vidange

A

 Veillez à débrancher le lave-linge avant le 
nettoyage.

Vérifiez si l’eau est complètement 
évacuée avant d’ouvrir le filtre de vidange.

Q



Nettoyage du Sas D’étanchéité
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DEPANNAGE

Vérification des Messages D’erreurs

Message Causes probables Solutions

A



Avant D’appeler le Service de Maintenance

Problème Causes probables Solutions
Clic perceptible 

Halètement ou autre bruit 
sifflant
Bourdonnement ou bruit de 
giclage

Clapotis 

Bruit de sonnette ou cliquetis 

Bruit sourd 

Vibrations   Retrait des 
boulons fixés à l’expédition

Stabilisation de la 
machine à laver

Fuite d’eau autour de la 
laveuse

Déballage et retrait des boulons 
d’expédition

Mousse excessive ou échec 
de rinçage

Utilisez exclusivement le détergent avec le 
logo HE (haute efficacité).

Taches 

Tri du 
linge
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Problème Causes probables Solutions
Plissage 

Pas d’alimentation 

La porte ne s’ouvre pas lorsque le cycle 
est suspendu ou terminé.

Le cycle de lavage dure plus longtemps 
que prévu.

La cuve est moisie ou sent le renfermé

Bruits de coups lorsque la laveuse se 
remplit d’eau (coups de bélier) 

Des odeurs émanent de la laveuse.

SPÉCIFICATIONS
Modèle  WM3085C* / WM3270C* / WM3275C*

CA



Si vous éprouvez un problème avec votre lave-linge, vous pouvez transmettre des renseignements sur 

votre téléphone intelligent à l’aide de l’application LG Smart Laundry ou avec votre téléphone en 

contactant le centre d’appels LG. La fonction SmartdiagnosisMC ne peut être activée que si vous met-

tez votre lave-linge en marche en appuyant sur le bouton Marche/Arrêt. S’il est impossible de mettre 

en marche votre lave-linge, le dépannage devra se faire sans la fonction SmartdiagnosisMC.

UTILISATION DE SMARTDIAGNOSIS
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UTILISATION DE LA 
FONCTION TAG ON

Installation de l'application

Enregistrement du produit

 

 Smart Appliance.
 Washer.
 Front Load.

 

Utilisation de l'application

Cycle Set

Download Cycle

Smart DiagnosisMC

Laundry Stats



GARANTIE LIMITÉE POUR LA LAVEUSE LG (CANADA)
GARANTIE : En cas de défaillance de votre laveuse (« produit ») consécutive à une défaillance matérielle ou à un vice de fabrication dans 
le cadre d’une utilisation ménagère normale pendant la période de garantie définie ci-dessous, LG Canada, à sa convenance, réparera ou 
remplacera le produit dès réception de la preuve d’achat initial au détail. Cette période de garantie est valide uniquement pour l’acheteur 
initial du produit au détail et s’applique exclusivement à un produit distribué au Canada par LG Canada ou un représentant agréé de celui-ci au 
Canada. La garantie s’applique uniquement aux produits qui sont utilisés au Canada.

PÉRIODE DE GARANTIE : (Remarque : Si la date d’achat initiale ne peut pas être vérifiée, la période de garantie va commencer soixante (60) jours à compter de la date de fabrication).

Période
Un (1) an à compter de la date initiale 

d’achat en magasin

Dix (10) ans à compter de la date initiale d’achat en 
magasin

Cinq (5) ans à compter de la date initiale d’achat en 
magasin 

Portée de la garantie
Pièces et main-d'œuvre (pièces internes/

fonctionnelles uniquement) 
Moteur DD (Stator, rotor, et capteur à effet Hall) Cuve en acier inoxydable

Remarque Laveuse
Garantie prolongée pour les composants (pièces 

uniquement) (Le consommateur devra payer pour la main-
d'œuvre après un (1) an à compter de la date d’achat). 

 Les produits et les pièces de rechange sont couvertes par une garantie qui s’étend au reste de la période de garantie initiale ou sur 90 jours, 
selon la période la plus longue.
 Les pièces et les produits de rechange peuvent être neufs ou remis à neuf.
 Le centre de services agréé de LG offre une garantie de 30 jours pour leurs travaux de dépannage.

L’obligation unique de LG Canada se limite à la garantie définie ci-dessus. Sauf disposition contraire expresse, LG Canada n’offre aucune 
autre garantie et rejette, par la présente, toutes les autres garanties et clauses inhérentes au produit, qu’elles soient expresses ou implicites, 
y compris, mais sans se limiter à une garantie ou clause expresse ou implicite, à une garantie de qualité marchande ou de conformité pour 
un but particulier, et aucune représentation ne doit être contraignante pour LG Canada. LG Canada n’autorise aucune personne à offrir ou à 
assumer une autre obligation de garantie ou responsabilité inhérente au produit. Selon les limites de toute garantie implicite requise par la 
loi, cette garantie est limitée à la période susmentionnée. LG Canada, le fabricant ou le distributeur ne doit pas être lié pour des dommages 
indirects ou consécutifs, particuliers, directs, la défection des clients, les pertes de profit, les dommages-intérêts punitifs ou d’autres 
dommages, qu’ils soient liés directement ou indirectement à une violation du contrat, fondamentale ou autrement, ou à toute action ou 
omission, à un préjudice ou autre.
La présente garantie vous confère des droits légaux particuliers. Vous pouvez jouir d’autres droits qui peuvent varier en fonction de la province 
et des lois qui s’appliquent.
Toute clause de la présente garantie qui annule ou modifie une clause ou une garantie implicite conformément à la loi provinciale doit être 
annulée dans le cas où elle entre en conflit avec la loi provinciale affectant le reste des clauses de cette garantie.

Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas les éléments suivants :
1. les déplacements du service pour livrer, recueillir, installer le produit ou donner des instructions sur son utilisation, la réparation ou le 

remplacement des fusibles ou la correction du câblage ou la correction d’une installation ou d’une réparation non autorisée;
2. le mauvais fonctionnement du produit en cas de défaillance ou de coupure électrique, ou d’un service électrique inadéquat;
3. les dommages ou défaillances consécutifs aux fuites, aux fissures et à la congélation des conduites d’eau, aux conduites d’évacuation 

réduites, à une alimentation en eau interrompue ou inappropriée ou à une mauvaise alimentation en air;
4. les dommages consécutifs à l’utilisation du produit dans une atmosphère corrosive ou contraire aux instructions fournies dans le manuel 

d’utilisation du produit;
5. les dommages au produit consécutifs aux accidents, aux organismes nuisibles, à la vermine, aux éclairs, au vent, aux incendies, aux inondations ou 

aux catastrophes naturelles;
6. les dommages consécutifs à une mauvaise utilisation, à un mauvais traitement, à une installation, à une réparation ou à un entretien 

inapproprié du produit. Une mauvaise réparation comprend l’utilisation des pièces non approuvées ou non précisées par LG Canada;
7. les dommages ou la défaillance du produit consécutifs à un changement ou une modification non autorisés du produit, ou à une application 

autre que celle pour laquelle il a été conçu ou consécutifs à une fuite d’eau provoquée par une mauvaise installation;
8. les dommages ou la défaillance du produit consécutifs à un courant électrique incorrect, à une tension, une application commerciale ou 

industrielle inappropriée, ou à l’utilisation d’accessoires et de composants, ou de produits de nettoyage non approuvés par LG Canada;
9. les dommages consécutifs au transport et à la manipulation du produit, y compris des égratignures, des bosses, des ébréchures ou d’autres 

dommages au produit fini, à moins que de tels dommages soient consécutifs à des défaillances matérielles ou à une mauvaise qualité de 
fabrication et qu’ils soient rapportés une (1) semaine après la livraison;

10. les dommages ou éléments manquants concernant un affichage, un boîtier ouvert, un produit escompté ou remis à neuf;
11. les produits dont les numéros de série originaux ont été effacés, modifiés, ou qui ne peuvent pas être déterminés avec exactitude. Les 

numéros de modèle et de série ainsi que le reçu original de vente en détail sont requis pour une validation de la garantie;
12. l’augmentation des coûts des services publics et dépenses des services publics supplémentaires;
13. le remplacement des ampoules, des filtres ou d’autres pièces consommables;
14. les réparations effectuées lorsque le produit est utilisé à des fins autres que l’application ménagère traditionnelle et normale (p. ex. location, 

usage commercial, bureaux, ou installations de loisirs) ou contraires aux instructions précisées dans le manuel d’utilisation;
15. les coûts associés au déplacement du produit à partir de votre maison pour des travaux de réparation;
16. le déplacement et la réinstallation du produit, s’il est installé dans un endroit inaccessible ou s’il n’est pas installé conformément aux 

instructions d’installation publiées, y compris celles des manuels d’installation et d’utilisation; 
17. les accessoires du produit comme la porte, les coffres, les tiroirs, les poignées, les étagères, etc. Par ailleurs, les pièces qui ont été fournies 

en plus de celles qui faisaient partie de la livraison sont exclues.

Tous les coûts associés aux conditions exclues ci-dessus doivent être assumés par le client.
      Indiquez les renseignements relatifs à votre garantie 
     ci-dessous.

Pour des détails complets sur la garantie et l’assistance 
à la clientèle, veuillez nous appeler ou visiter notre site 
Web.
Appelez au 1-888-542-2623 (24 heures sur 24, 365 jours 
par année) et sélectionnez l’option appropriée à partir du 
menu, ou visitez notre site Web au http://www.lg.com

      Renseignements relatifs à l’enregistrement du
     produit :
     Modèle :
     Numéro de série :
     Date d’achat :
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Si les dommages ou bris résultent d’une mauvaise utilisation, installation, d’un mauvais entretien ou d’une réparation fautive (technicien 
ou pièces non autorisés comme précisé par LG), des frais de réparation vous seront demandés. 

Vibration étrange ou bruit 
causé par le fait de ne 
pas avoir retiré boulons 
d'expédition ou les matériaux 
d’emballage.

Support
de la cuve

Base en
carton

Boulons 
d'expédition

Retirez les boulons 
d'expédition et le support 
de la cuve.

Fuites causées par la saleté 
(cheveux, peluches) sur le 
joint  ou la vitre de la porte.

Nettoyer le joint et la vitre 
de la porte.

Aucune évacuation d'eau 
en raison du filtre de pompe 
bouché.

Nettoyez le filtre de la 
pompe.

La cuve ne se remplit pas 
correctement, car les filtres 
de la vanne d’entrée d’eau 
sont obstrués ou les tuyaux 
d’arrivée d’eau sont pliés. Filtre d'entrée

Nettoyez le filtre de la 
soupape d’entrée d’eau 
ou réinstallez les tuyaux 
d’entrée d’eau.

La cuve ne se remplit pas 
correctement en raison d’une 
trop grande quantité de 
détergent. Distributeur

Nettoyez le distributeur 
de détergent.

La brassée est chaude 
ou tiède après la fin du 
lavage parce que les tuyaux 
d’alimentation sont installés à 
l’envers.

Entrée
d’eau froide

Entrée
d’eau chaude

Réinstallez les tuyaux 
d’entrée d’eau.

L’eau n’entre pas parce que le 
robinet est fermé.

Robinet d'eau

Ouvrez le robinet d’eau.

Fuites causées par une 
mauvaise installation du tuyau 
de vidange ou tuyau de drain 
bouché. Support coudé

Courroie d'attache

Réinstallez le tuyau de 
vidange.

Fuite causée par une 
mauvaise installation du 
flexible d'arrivée d'eau ou par 
l'utilisation de flexibles non 
d'origine LG.

Réinstallez le tuyau 
d’entrée.

CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE NE COUVRE PAS LES CAS 
SUIVANTS 



Un débranchement électrique 
causé par une connexion 
desserrée du cordon 
d’alimentation ou par un 
problème lié à la prise de 
courant.

Rebranchez le cordon 
d’alimentation ou changez 
la prise électrique.

Les déplacements de
service pour livrer,
ramasser, installer le produit
ou pour des instructions
sur l’utilisation du produit.
L’enlèvement et la
réinstallation du produit.

Niveau

1°

La garantie couvre les
défauts de fabrication.
Les réparations résultant 
d’une mauvaise installation 
ne sont pas couvertes.

Si les vis ne sont pas 
installées correctement, cela 
peut causer de mauvaises 
vibrations. 
(modèle sur socle 
uniquement)

Installez 4 vis à chaque 
coin (total de 16 vis)

Bruit ressemblant à des coups 
de marteau lorsque la laveuse 
se remplit d’eau.

Pression
d'eau

élevée

Bruit
intense

Débit naturel
de l'eau

Arrêt soudain
du débit d’eauBang!!

Régler la pression d’eau 
en tournant la valve 
d’eau ou le robinet de la 
maison.
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This product qualifies for ENERGY STAR in the 
“factory default (Home Use)” setting.

Changing the factory default settings or enabling other 
features may increase power consumption that could 
exceed the limits necessary to quality for ENERGY STAR.

USA

CANADA




